Rec., Dec. 22, 1933

ENROLLED BILL
(SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933)

House Bill No. 129

(By Mr. Flower)

Passed December 20, 1933

In Effect from Passage

0221 Originated in the ....

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairnan Senate Committee.

## **ENROLLED BILL**

(H. B. No. 129)

[Passed December 20, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the county court of Kanawha county, West Virginia, to convey property, and to enter into a contract and/or lease with the United States Government, or other federal agency authorized to make or enter into such contract and/or lease, for the building, construction, equipping, leasing and renting of a county infirmary, workhouse, and other improvements necessary for the use and benefit of the poor, and to provide for the payment for such by the said county court of Kanawha county, West Virginia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That the county court of Kanawha county, West 2 Virginia, be and is hereby authorized and empowered to convey 3 to the United States government and/or other federal agency,

4 any property owned by it, which it may see fit to convey for

el 2. Sunth

5 the purposes hereinafter expressed, and to contract with the 6 said United States government or other federal agency, to the 7 end that said government or agency, through its or any of their 8 agencies duly created by law, may build upon said property an 9 infirmary, workhouse, and other improvements necessary for 10 the use and benefit of the poor. In consideration of which, the 11 said county court shall pay to the United States government or 12 other federal agency, yearly rentals for a period of years, but 13 which said yearly rentals shall not exceed for any one year the 14 constitutional limitation, as provided by law for the county of 15 Kanawha, although the aggregate amount contracted for may 16 exceed said debt limitation.

Sec. 2. That the county court of Kanawha county be and is 2 hereby authorized by its officers, pursuant to the authority of 3 such corporation duly given, to sign such agreements, contracts of 4 sale and/or purchase, leases and any and all other agreements or 5 contracts necessary and required, and to deliver the same to the 6 United States government, the emergency administration of 7 public works, or its subsidiary organizations, or other federal 8 agency, as may be necessary and proper to effect the building 9 and construction of such project.

Chairman House Committee.

Thairman Senate Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 129]

3

Sec. 3. The said county court shall levy and collect annually 2 an amount sufficient to pay said rental or rentals for that par-3 ticular year for the purposes aforesaid, in the manner and form 4 as provided by law.

Sec. 4. Sections one and two, inclusive, of this act, being 2 necessary for the health, welfare and convenience of the poor 3 and indigent persons of Kanawha county, the act shall be lib-4 erally construed to effectuate the purposes thereof.

Sec. 5. The provisions of this act are separable, and are in

2 matters of mutual inducement, and it is the intention to confer 3 the whole or any part of the powers herein provided for, and 4 if any of the sections or provisions or parts thereof are for any 5 reason illegal or invalid, it is the intention that the remaining 6 sections and provisions or parts thereof shall remain in full force 7 and effect.

Chairman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

Onairman Senate Committee.	4 [Enrolled H. B. No. 129  Speaker of the House of Delegates.  Clerk of the House of Delegates.
warittee.	President of the Senate.  Clerk of the Senate.
Chairman House Committee	The within is
A.	Sovernor.

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia DEC 3 0 1935

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State